Paula Roberts - augusta, ME

# Date published

1 12/05/1983
2 12/06/1983
3 12/08/1983
4 12/09/1983
5 12/09/1983
6 12/12/1983
7 12/17/1983
8 12/24/1983
9 01/07/1984
10 01/07/1984
11  01/07/1984
12 01/08/1984
13 01/08/1984
14  01/08/1984
15 01/09/1984
16 01/10/1984
17 01/10/1984
18 01/11/1984
19 01/24/1984
20 01/27/1984
21 01/27/1984
22 01/27/1984
23 01/28/1984
24 04/06/1984
25 05/05/1984
26  05/20/1984
27 10/01/1984
28 10/02/1984
29 10/03/1984
30 10/04/1984
31 10/05/1984
32 10/06/1984
33 10/10/1984
34 10/11/1984
35 10/12/1984

Publication

Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
The Berkshire Eagle
The Boston Globe

Bangor Daily News
The Boston Globe

The Boston Globe

The Boston Globe

The Berkshire Eagle
The Boston Globe

Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News

North Adams Transcript

Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
The Boston Globe

Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News

IES

Location of publisher
City
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Pittsfield
Boston
Bangor
Boston
Boston
Boston
Pittsfield
Boston
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
North Adams
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Boston
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor

St

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
MA
MA
ME
MA
MA
MA
MA
MA
ME
ME
ME
MA
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
MA
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

Article title

Store clerk believed abducted in holdup

Coed search continues

Police ask Augusta residents' help...

600 search woods for kidnapped coed (1 of 2)
600 search woods for kidnapped coed (2 of 2)
UMEF collecting reward funds for UMF senior
Somerset sawdust (editorial)

Christmas awaits kidnapped woman's return
Body of kidnapped co-ed discovered
Kidnaped student found dead

Police find body of kidnapped coed
‘Informant’ charged in Maine killing (1 of 3)
‘Informant’ charged in Maine killing (2 of 3)
‘Informant’ charged in Maine killing (3 of 3)
Maine, man charged in coed's murder
Innocent plea in slaying of Maine...

Man indicted in coed's death

Friends say goodbye to Paula

Judge moves Willoughby trial

Family charged in Maine murder

Second man held in slaying of student (1 of 2)
Second man held in slaying of student (2 of 2)
Willoughbys held in different jails

UMF to hold honors event

Willoughby defense motions denied
University of Maine

Reporter to fight subpoena

Jury selection started in Willoughby trial

Jury selection completed in Willoughby murder trial
Trial opens with details of cause...

State rests in Willoughby trial

Willoughby vows innocence in Roberts’ death
Witness testifies to whereabouts of Willoughby
Rockland jury to get Willoughby case
Dismissal denied in Benjamin suit

Author

AP

AP

UPI

AP

AP

no author credited
Bruce Hertz

UPI

UPI

AP

no author credited
Denise Goodman
Denise Goodman
Denise Goodman
UPI

AP

AP

UPI

AP

UPI

AP

AP

AP

no author credited
UPI

no author credited
UPI

Emmet Meara

no author credited
Emmet Meara
Emmet Meara
Emmet Meara
Emmet Meara
Emmet Meara
Ted Sylvester


Bryon
MST


Paula Roberts - augusta, ME

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

Date published

10/12/1984
10/12/1984
10/12/1984
10/13/1984
10/18/1984
10/20/1984
10/25/1984
11/08/1984
11/09/1984
11/09/1984
01/07/1985
01/08/1985
02/09/1985
02/12/1985
03/03/1985
03/04/1985
03/20/1985
04/02/1985
04/03/1985
04/04/1985
04/05/1985
04/06/1985
04/08/1985
04/08/1985
04/10/1985
04/12/1985
04/13/1985
04/14/1985
04/15/1985
04/18/1985
05/09/1985
05/17/1985
05/18/1985
06/01/1985
10/09/1985

Publication

Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Bangor Daily News
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Bangor Daily News
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Bangor Daily News
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News

The Boston Globe

Bangor Daily News
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News

Location of publisher
City
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Biddeford
Bangor
Biddeford
Bangor
Biddeford
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Biddeford
Biddeford
Biddeford
Biddeford
Biddeford
Bangor
Biddeford
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Boston
Bangor
Biddeford
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor

St

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
MA
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

Article title

Willoughby trial ends in acquittal (1 of 2)
Willoughby trial ends in acquittal (2 of 2)

He's happy to be free

Prosecutor offers resignation for remarks
Telephone caller threatens judge

State switches prosecutor in Willoughby case
Philip Willoughby’s sister sought for upcoming trial
Jury selection continues for Willoughby murder trial
Contempt ruling delays Willoughby trial

Family testimony issue delays Willoughby trial
Lawyer to ask for ruling on Willoughby privacy
Testimony of family at issue

Court prepares for new Willoughby trial
Willoughby trial

Lawyer fears client ‘stir-crazy' from jail

Hold on Willoughby statements sought
Willoughby arrested in Texas, to testify...
Willoughby trial

Murder trial set to begin at Alfred

Willoughby trial begins in Alfred

Step-brother will testify in Alfred trial

Willoughby brothers trade charges in Roberts case
Willoughby’s stepparents, sister are jailed...
Family members jailed in Willoughby trial
Prosecution rests in Willoughby case

Willoughby takes stand

Testimony ends in Willoughby trial

Augusta, Maine, man is convicted...

Philip Willoughby stands convicted...

Bail reduced for family of Willoughby

Willoughby gets life in prison

Willoughbys on trial on contempt charge
Willoughbys guilty of criminal contempt
Willoughby parents given 9 months for refusal...
Grand jury indicts suspect for murder at state prison

Author

Emmet Meara
Emmet Meara
Emmet Meara
AP

AP

AP

AP

no author credited
Jean Hay

UPI

AP

UPI

AP

UPI

AP

AP

AP

UPI

UPI

UPI

UPI

UPI

AP

UPI

AP

AP

AP

AP

AP

UPI

AP

AP

AP

AP

no author credited


Bryon
MST


Paula Roberts - augusta, ME

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

Date published

10/09/1985
10/09/1985
11/01/1985
12/27/1985
03/04/1986
04/10/1986
10/08/1986
11/18/1986
10/29/1987
11/04/1987

Publication

Bangor Daily News
Biddeford Journal Tribune
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News
Bangor Daily News

Location of publisher
City
Bangor
Biddeford
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor
Bangor

St

ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME
ME

Article title

Woman indicted for perjury for murder trial testimony
Trial witness indicted on perjury count

Woman pleads innocent to perjury...

Willoughby’s body found

Court hears appeal for Willoughby

Murder conviction upheld by court

Supreme Court refuses murder case

Prosecutors drop perjury charge in murder case

Court upholds Willoughby convictions

Judge reduces sentences of parents who refused...

Author

Emmet Meara
UPI

AP

AP

AP

AP

AP

AP

AP

AP


Bryon
MST


