## Paula Roberts - Augusta, ME

#	Date published	Publication	Location of publis	her	Article title	Author
			City	St		
1	12/05/1983	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Store clerk believed abducted in holdup	AP
2	12/06/1983	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Coed search continues	AP
3	12/08/1983	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Police ask Augusta residents' help	UPI
4	12/09/1983	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	600 search woods for kidnapped coed (1 of 2)	AP
5	12/09/1983	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	600 search woods for kidnapped coed (2 of 2)	AP
6	12/12/1983	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	UMF collecting reward funds for UMF senior	no author credited
7	12/17/1983	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Somerset sawdust (editorial)	Bruce Hertz
8	12/24/1983	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Christmas awaits kidnapped woman's return	UPI
9	01/07/1984	The Berkshire Eagle	Pittsfield	MA	Body of kidnapped co-ed discovered	UPI
10	01/07/1984	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	Kidnaped student found dead	AP
11	01/07/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Police find body of kidnapped coed	no author credited
12	01/08/1984	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	'Informant' charged in Maine killing (1 of 3)	Denise Goodman
13	01/08/1984	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	'Informant' charged in Maine killing (2 of 3)	Denise Goodman
14	01/08/1984	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	'Informant' charged in Maine killing (3 of 3)	Denise Goodman
15	01/09/1984	The Berkshire Eagle	Pittsfield	MA	Maine, man charged in coed's murder	UPI
16	01/10/1984	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	Innocent plea in slaying of Maine	AP
17	01/10/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Man indicted in coed's death	AP
18	01/11/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Friends say goodbye to Paula	UPI
19	01/24/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Judge moves Willoughby trial	AP
20	01/27/1984	North Adams Transcript	North Adams	MA	Family charged in Maine murder	UPI
21	01/27/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Second man held in slaying of student (1 of 2)	AP
22	01/27/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Second man held in slaying of student (2 of 2)	AP
23	01/28/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willouqhbys held in different jails	AP
24	04/06/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	UMF to hold honors event	no author credited
25	05/05/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby defense motions denied	UPI
26	05/20/1984	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	University of Maine	no author credited
27	10/01/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Reporter to fight subpoena	UPI
28	10/02/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Jury selection started in Willoughby trial	Emmet Meara
29	10/03/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Jury selection completed in Willoughby murder trial	no author credited
30	10/04/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Trial opens with details of cause	Emmet Meara
31	10/05/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	State rests in Willoughby trial	Emmet Meara
32	10/06/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby vows innocence in Roberts' death	Emmet Meara
33	10/10/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Witness testifies to whereabouts of Willoughby	Emmet Meara
34	10/11/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Rockland jury to get Willoughby case	Emmet Meara
35	10/12/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Dismissal denied in Benjamin suit	Ted Sylvester



## Paula Roberts - Augusta, ME

#	Date published	Publication	Location of publ	isher	Article title	Author
			City	St		
36	10/12/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby trial ends in acquittal (1 of 2)	Emmet Meara
37	10/12/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby trial ends in acquittal (2 of 2)	Emmet Meara
38	10/12/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	He's happy to be free	Emmet Meara
39	10/13/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Prosecutor offers resignation for remarks	AP
40	10/18/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Telephone caller threatens judge	AP
41	10/20/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	State switches prosecutor in Willoughby case	AP
42	10/25/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Philip Willoughby's sister sought for upcoming trial	AP
43	11/08/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Jury selection continues for Willoughby murder trial	no author credited
44	11/09/1984	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Contempt ruling delays Willoughby trial	Jean Hay
45	11/09/1984	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Family testimony issue delays Willoughby trial	UPI
46	01/07/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Lawyer to ask for ruling on Willoughby privacy	AP
47	01/08/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Testimony of family at issue	UPI
48	02/09/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Court prepares for new Willoughby trial	AP
49	02/12/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Willoughby trial	UPI
50	03/03/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Lawyer fears client 'stir-crazy' from jail	AP
51	03/04/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Hold on Willoughby statements sought	AP
52	03/20/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby arrested in Texas, to testify	AP
53	04/02/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Willoughby trial	UPI
54	04/03/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Murder trial set to begin at Alfred	UPI
55	04/04/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Willoughby trial begins in Alfred	UPI
56	04/05/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Step-brother will testify in Alfred trial	UPI
57	04/06/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Willoughby brothers trade charges in Roberts case	UPI
58	04/08/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby's stepparents, sister are jailed	AP
59	04/08/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Family members jailed in Willoughby trial	UPI
60	04/10/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Prosecution rests in Willoughby case	AP
61	04/12/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby takes stand	AP
62	04/13/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Testimony ends in Willoughby trial	AP
63	04/14/1985	The Boston Globe	Boston	MA	Augusta, Maine, man is convicted	AP
64	04/15/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Philip Willoughby stands convicted	AP
65	04/18/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Bail reduced for family of Willoughby	UPI
66	05/09/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby gets life in prison	AP
67	05/17/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughbys on trial on contempt charge	AP
68	05/18/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughbys guilty of criminal contempt	AP
69	06/01/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby parents given 9 months for refusal	AP
70	10/09/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Grand jury indicts suspect for murder at state prison	no author credited



## Paula Roberts - Augusta, ME

#	Date published	Publication	Location of publisher		Article title	Author
			City	St		
71	10/09/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Woman indicted for perjury for murder trial testimony	Emmet Meara
72	10/09/1985	Biddeford Journal Tribune	Biddeford	ME	Trial witness indicted on perjury count	UPI
73	11/01/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Woman pleads innocent to perjury	AP
74	12/27/1985	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Willoughby's body found	AP
75	03/04/1986	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Court hears appeal for Willoughby	AP
76	04/10/1986	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Murder conviction upheld by court	AP
77	10/08/1986	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Supreme Court refuses murder case	AP
78	11/18/1986	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Prosecutors drop perjury charge in murder case	AP
79	10/29/1987	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Court upholds Willoughby convictions	AP
80	11/04/1987	Bangor Daily News	Bangor	ME	Judge reduces sentences of parents who refused	AP

